As Reported by the Senate Finance and Financial Institutions Committee

126th General Assembly Regular Session 2005-2006

H. B. No. 367

Representatives Calvert, Buehrer, Coley, Flowers, Dolan, McGregor, J.,

Martin, Stewart, J., Faber, Evans, C., Wagoner, Schlichter, Aslanides,

Blessing, Book, Cassell, Chandler, Evans, D., Garrison, Gibbs, Gilb, Hagan,

Hoops, Latta, Patton, T., Reidelbach, Sayre, Schaffer, Smith, G., Widener,

Willamowski

Senators Carey, Gardner, Clancy, Roberts

A BILL

То	amend Section 209.18.03 of Am. Sub. H.B. 66 of the	1
	126th General Assembly to exempt the Division of	2
	Wildlife from making payments into the Department	3
	of Natural Resources' Central Support Indirect	4
	Fund.	5

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That Section 209.18.03 of Am. Sub. H.B. 66 of the	6	
126th General Assembly be amended to read as follows:		
Sec. 209.18.03. CENTRAL SUPPORT INDIRECT	8	
With the exception of the Division of Wildlife, whose direct	9	
and indirect central support charges shall be paid out of the		
General Revenue Fund from the foregoing appropriation item		
725-401, Wildlife-GRF Central Support, the Department of Natural		
Resources, with approval of the Director of Budget and Management,		
shall utilize a methodology for determining each division's		

H. B. No. 367 As Reported by the Senate Finance and Financial Institutions Committee

payments into the Central Support Indirect Fund (Fund 157). The	15
methodology used shall contain the characteristics of	16
administrative ease and uniform application in compliance with	17
federal grant requirements. It may include direct cost charges for	18
specific services provided. Payments to the Central Support	19
Indirect Fund (Fund 157) shall be made using an intrastate	20
transfer voucher.	21
Section 2. That existing Section 209.18.03 of Am. Sub. H.B.	22

66 of the 126th General Assembly is hereby repealed.

23